

04.09.2023
Court No. 19
Item No.09
CP

C.O. 415 of 2023

Sri Sri Laxmi Thakurani, represented by
Sri Prabhat Manna @ Pravat Manna
Vs.

Sri Sri Ishwar Laxmi Thakurani represented by
the shebait and for self –
Smt. Rekha Rani Manna & ors.

Mr. M. P. Gupta
Mr. Dilip Kumar Sarla
Mr. A. R. Chowdhury
Mr. G. Panja
Ms. A. Panja

...for the petitioner.

The revisional application is admitted for
hearing.

The issue is whether the line of succession of
the defendant no. 2 could be traced to the female
heirs and legal representatives, or as per the scheme
of succession provided in the Arpannama with regard
to the sebaiship, in which female heirs were
excluded. Title Suit No.63 of 2016 is a suit for
exercising the right of sebaiship and for permanent
injunction, which is pending before the learned Civil
Judge (Junior Division) 1st Court at Contai. The
defendant No.2 also claimed to be a sebaiship.

Let there be stay of operation of the order
dated November 19, 2022, passed by the learned
Civil Judge (Junior Division), 1st Court at Contai, in
Title Suit No. 63 of 2016, upto March 31, 2024, or
until further orders whichever is earlier.

Let a copy of the revisional application, along with the server copy of this order be served upon the opposite parties and the learned advocate appearing on behalf of the opposite parties in the learned court below.

Affidavit of service to be filed on the next date.

Let the matter appear in the monthly list of January, 2024, under the heading 'Fixed Matters'.

(Shampa Sarkar, J.)